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1.0   MANDATE

2.0   STRATEGY

3.0   NATIONAL DEVELOPMENT PLAN FRAMEWORK

To provide municipal services through operational and service excellence, innovation, community 
engagement, and observance of good financial management and accountability. This is in agreement 
with Part XI of the Republican Constitution (Amendment) Act No.2 of 2016 on the System of Local 
Government".

Mufumbwe  Town Council will ensure effective, efficient and sustainable provision of public services and 
attainment of desired development outcomes. This will be achieved through proficiency in resource 
mobilization and prudence in their utilisation, infrastructure development for community services and 
continuous, all-inclusive stakeholder consultative engagement channel to identify socio-economic 
community priority development needs.

01 Economic Transformation and Job CreationCluster : 

01 An Industrialised and Diversified EconomyCluster Outcome 

01 Improve agricultural production and productivityStrategy :

03 Promote value addition and manufacturingStrategy :

05 Improve transport and logisticsStrategy :

07 Enhance the management of petroleum productsStrategy :

08 Enhance management and productive use of water resourcesStrategy :

09 Enhance Digital CapacityStrategy :

10 Promote applied research and developmentStrategy :

02 Enhanced Citizenry Participation in the EconomyCluster Outcome 

01 Promote local and diaspora participation in the economyStrategy :

02 Human and Social DevelopmentCluster : 

01 Improved Education and Skills DevelopmentCluster Outcome 

01 Enhance access to quality, equitable and inclusive educationStrategy :

02 Improve technical, vocational and entrepreneurship skillsStrategy :

02 Improved Health, Food and NutritionCluster Outcome 

01 Strengthen Public healthStrategy :

02 Increase access to quality health careStrategy :

04 Strengthen Integrated Health Information SystemsStrategy :

03 Improved Water Supply and SanitationCluster Outcome 

02 Improve sanitation servicesStrategy :

04 Reduced Poverty, Vulnerability and InequalitiesCluster Outcome 

03 Reduce developmental inequalitiesStrategy :

05 Reduce vulnerability associated with HIV and AIDSStrategy :

03 Environmental SustainabilityCluster : 

02 Sustainable Environment and Natural Resources ManagementCluster Outcome 

02 Enhance natural resources managementStrategy :

04 Good Governance EnvironmentCluster : 

01 Improved Policy and Governance EnvironmentCluster Outcome 

01 Decentralise Public Service Delivery SystemsStrategy :

02 Improved Rule of Law, Human Rights and ConstitutionalismCluster Outcome 

01 Strengthen human rights and constitutionalism Strategy :
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Local taxes/rates01

APPROVED 

BUDGET 2025
REVISED 

BUDGET 2026

BUDGET 

ESTIMATE 2027

CODE REVENUE DESCRIPTION

Personal levy 28,000 28,000 28,000001

28,000 28,000 28,000SubItem Total

Fees and Charges02

APPROVED 

BUDGET 2025
REVISED 

BUDGET 2026

BUDGET 

ESTIMATE 2027

CODE REVENUE DESCRIPTION

Consent fees 5,000 5,000 5,000001

Survey fees 80,000 80,000 80,000002

Building inspection-fees 10,000 10,000 10,000003

Rentals/lease of Council’s properties 54,000 54,000 54,000007

Non-Land Application forms fees 5,000 5,000 5,000008

Rentals from houses 54,000 54,000 54,000009

Sketch plan 5,000 5,000 5,000010

Search fees 2,000 2,000 2,000011

Market fees 80,000 80,000 80,000013

Loading fees (buses, trucks, trains, taxies etc.) 80,000 80,000 80,000016

Registration of clubs and societies 10,000 10,000 10,000047

Other fees and charges 365,000 365,000 365,000099

750,000 750,000 750,000SubItem Total

Licenses03

APPROVED 

BUDGET 2025
REVISED 

BUDGET 2026

BUDGET 

ESTIMATE 2027

CODE REVENUE DESCRIPTION

Occupancy licence 149,700 149,700 149,700001

Firearm and ammunition licence 300 300 300003

150,000 150,000 150,000SubItem Total

Levies04

APPROVED 

BUDGET 2025
REVISED 

BUDGET 2026

BUDGET 

ESTIMATE 2027

CODE REVENUE DESCRIPTION

Livestock Movement levy 2,000 2,000 2,000001

Fish levy 3,383,490 3,383,490 3,383,490003

Sand levy 5,000 5,000 5,000006

Telecommunication Mast 130,000 130,000 130,000011

Grain Levy 64,000 64,000 64,000016

Trading (Wholesale) Business Levy 180,000 180,000 180,000017

 Other levies 1,300,000 1,300,000 1,300,000099

5,064,490 5,064,490 5,064,490SubItem Total

Permits05

APPROVED 

BUDGET 2025
REVISED 

BUDGET 2026

BUDGET 

ESTIMATE 2027

CODE REVENUE DESCRIPTION

Health permits 71,010 71,010 71,010001

Fire certificate 50,000 50,000 50,000009

Extension of Business hours permits 5,000 5,000 5,000010

126,010 126,010 126,010SubItem Total
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4.0   BUDGET SUMMARY

Mufumbwe Town Council has a total budgetary allocation of K77.6 million  in 2025; representing an 
increment of  24 percent of K59.1 million allocated in 2024.This upward adjustment is due to an 
increment in CDF allocation to K36 million from K30.6 million, and also; the inclusion of funds from the 
devolved ministries and introduction of cash for work programme amounting to K18.1 million has also 
contributed to the budget increase. The budget has been channeled to sixteen (16) programmes planned 
for implementation.

 Budget Allocation by Economic ClassificationTable:1  

ECONOMIC CLASSIFICATION  2023 
APPROVED 

BUDGET (K)     

No   2024 
APPROVED 

BUDGET (K)   

2025 BUDGET 
ESTIMATE (K)  

(0) 3,780,787 12,076,48921 Personal Emoluments

(0) 5,524,479 18,908,65822  Goods and Services

(0) - 13,582,88225 Social Assistance Benefits

(0) 2,328,081 8,673,62427 Subsidies to Non-Financial Enterprises

(0) 17,460,606 19,171,42931 Non-Financial Assets

(0) 3,492,121 3,717,26832 Financial Assets

(0) - 1,500,00041 Current Liabilities (Payable within one year)

Head Total (0) 32,586,074 77,630,350

Charges06

APPROVED 

BUDGET 2025
REVISED 

BUDGET 2026

BUDGET 

ESTIMATE 2027

CODE REVENUE DESCRIPTION

Service Charges Residential plots 337,333 337,333 337,333001

Service Charges Industrial plots 100,000 100,000 100,000002

Change of ownership 45,000 45,000 45,000009

5,000 5,000 5,000045

Land Charges 70,000 70,000 70,000099

557,334 557,334 557,334SubItem Total

Other Incomes07

APPROVED 

BUDGET 2025
REVISED 

BUDGET 2026

BUDGET 

ESTIMATE 2027

CODE REVENUE DESCRIPTION

Surplus/ Deficit from Commercial Ventures 850,000 850,000 850,000002

850,000 850,000 850,000SubItem Total

National Support (Grants)08

APPROVED 

BUDGET 2025
REVISED 

BUDGET 2026

BUDGET 

ESTIMATE 2027

CODE REVENUE DESCRIPTION

Constituency Development Fund 36,058,151 36,058,151 36,058,151001

Roads Grant 3,200,587 3,200,587 3,200,587002

Local Government Equalisation Fund 12,588,993 12,588,993 12,588,993004

Grants in lieu of Rates 100,000 100,000 100,000005

Other Grants 18,156,785 18,156,785 18,156,785099

70,104,516 70,104,516 70,104,516SubItem Total

77,630,34977,630,349Grand Total 77,630,349
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The Budget allocation by Economic Classification shows that the biggest share of the budget has been 
allocated to Non- Financial Assets amounting to K19.1 million  representing 24.7 percent of the total 
Budget. In addition, K18.7 million representing 24.3 percent of the total Budget has been allocated to 
Use of Goods and Services. Additionally, K12 million  representing 15.56 percent of the total Budget has 
been allocated to the Personal Emoluments for payment of salaries; a total of K8.6 million has been 
allocated to Subsidies representing 11.2 percent of the total budget, Social assistance benefits has been 
allocated K13.5 million representing 17.5 percent of the total budget,  Financial Assets has been 
allocated K3.7 million representing 4.9 percent of the total budget. Finally,liabilities has been allocated 
K1.5 million representing 1.9 percent.

Figure 1:  Budget Allocation by Economic Classification

24.36%

1.93%

4.79%

24.70%

15.56%

17.50%

11.17%

 Goods  and Services Current Liabi l i ties  (Payable within one year)

Financia l  Assets Non-Financia l  Assets

Personal  Emoluments Socia l  Ass is tance Benefi ts

Subs idies  to Non-Financia l  Enterprises



OUTPUT BASED  ANNUAL BUDGET Page 5

9706HEAD MUFUMBWE TOWN COUNCIL

 Budget Allocation by ProgrammeTable:2

Figure 2:Budget Allocation by Programme

0.68%

46.45%

2.81%

0.01%

0.02%

0.63%

8.25%

3.05%

2.10%

7.56%
0.50%1.24%0.33%

4.63%
17.61%

4.12%

Agricultural Services Constituency Development

District Health servcies Economic and Business Development

Education and Skills Development Fisheries and Livestock

Housing and Community Amenities Integrated Development Planning

Local Governance Management and Support  Services

Public Health and Environmental Protection Public Order and Safety

Recreation Culture and Religion Resource Mobilisation and Management

Social Protection and Community Development Transport Services

2023 

Approved 

Budget(K)

2024 

Approved 

Budget(K)

2025     

Budget 

Estimates(K)
Code Programme

1 Constituency Development 24,812,440(0) 36,058,151

2 Local Governance 150,000(0) 1,627,236

3 Integrated Development Planning 172,329(0) 2,366,738

4 Economic and Business Development (0)(0) 10,000

5 Public Health and Environmental Protection 172,598(0) 391,604

6 Housing and Community Amenities 2,387,641(0) 6,407,556

7 Recreation Culture and Religion 256,703(0) 258,552

8 Education and Skills Development -(0) 19,241

10 Public Order and Safety -(0) 964,325

11 Management and Support  Services 891,515(0) 5,870,501

12 Resource Mobilisation and Management -(0) 3,597,639

13 District Health servcies -(0) 2,179,815

15 Transport Services 3,742,847(0) 3,200,587

16 Agricultural Services -(0) 524,348

17 Fisheries and Livestock -(0) 486,152

18 Social Protection and Community Development -(0) 13,667,906

(0) 32,586,074 77,630,350
Head Total
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Table  3: Budget Allocation by Programme and Sub-Programme

Approved Approved 

2025 BUDGETPROGRAMME/SUB-PROGRAMME

Expendit
ure*

2024 BUDGET2023 BUDGET

Expendit
ure

 Estimate

Constituency Development1 (0) 24,812,440 36,058,151(0)(0)

Community Projects 779 (0) 17,460,606 21,864,351(0)(0)

Women and Youth Empowerment 780 (0) 5,820,202 6,195,446(0)(0)

CDF Administration 781 (0) 1,531,632 1,802,908(0)(0)

Secondary School and Skills Development Bursaries 782 (0) (0) 6,195,446(0)(0)

Local Governance2 (0) 150,000 1,627,236(0)(0)

Local Election 040 (0) 150,000 -(0)(0)

Legislative Function 044 (0) - 1,627,236(0)(0)

Integrated Development Planning3 (0) 172,329 2,366,738(0)(0)

Environmental Planning 006 (0) 172,329 -(0)(0)

Spatial Planning 021 (0) - 1,133,857(0)(0)

Socio Economic Planning 033 (0) - 1,232,881(0)(0)

Economic and Business Development4 (0) (0) 10,000(0)(0)

Local Economic Development 011 (0) (0) 10,000(0)(0)

Public Health and Environmental Protection5 (0) 172,598 391,604(0)(0)

Cemetery and Funeral Services 015 (0) - 21,040(0)(0)

Health Inspections 019 (0) - 208,245(0)(0)

Pest Control 023 (0) - 16,060(0)(0)

Solid Waste Management 027 (0) - 146,259(0)(0)

Water Supply and Sanitation Services 034 (0) 172,598 -(0)(0)

Housing and Community Amenities6 (0) 2,387,641 6,407,556(0)(0)

Parks and Gardens 007 (0) 2,387,641 -(0)(0)

Markets and Bus Stations 012 (0) - 4,897,706(0)(0)

Roads and Drainages 029 (0) - 784,850(0)(0)

Street Lighting 031 (0) (0) 725,000(0)(0)

Recreation Culture and Religion7 (0) 256,703 258,552(0)(0)

Sports Promotion 042 (0) 256,703 258,552(0)(0)

Education and Skills Development8 (0) - 19,241(0)(0)

District archives  001 (0) - 19,241(0)(0)

Public Order and Safety10 (0) - 964,325(0)(0)

Community Policing 018 (0) - 507,127(0)(0)

Fire Protection Services 041 (0) - 457,198(0)(0)

Management and Support  Services11 (0) 891,515 5,870,501(0)(0)

	Human Resource and Administration 001 (0) - 3,088,852(0)(0)

Public Relations 003 (0) - 305,138(0)(0)

Auditing 009 (0) - 374,960(0)(0)

Procurement Management 016 (0) - 1,199,829(0)(0)

Executive Management 028 (0) 536,355 848,623(0)(0)

Accounting Management 035 (0) (0) 53,100(0)(0)

Legal Services 036 (0) 355,161 -(0)(0)

Resource Mobilisation and Management12 (0) - 3,597,639(0)(0)

Revenue Mobilisation and Enhancement 067 (0) - 3,597,639(0)(0)

District Health servcies13 (0) - 2,179,815(0)(0)

Primary Health Services - (1)001 (0) - 1,787,908(0)(0)

District Health Coordination 002 (0) - 391,907(0)(0)
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The 2025 Constituency Development Fund (CDF) has a total allocation of  K36 million which is inclusive 
of a K3.2 million as an allocation for fuel and maintenance of earth moving equipments which has been 
subtracted before distributing the CDF allocation accordingly to it's three (3) main components, namely; 
Community projects, Youth, Women, and Community Empowerment, and; Secondary Boarding School 
and Skills Development bursaries. The remaining balance of K32.7 million which is inclusive of the 
administrative component has been distributed as follows: Community Projects: K18.5 million; Youth, 
Women, and Community Empowerment: K2.4 million; Secondary Boarding and Skills Development 
Bursaries: K6.1 million; and the administrative component has been allocated K1.8 million.

The Local Governance Programme has been allocated K1.6 million under the Legislative Function 
Programme. This is aimed at promoting economic development through engaging the community in 
decision making.

Integrated Development Planning Programme has been allocated the total sum of  K2.3 million. This 
allocation will be channeled to the following Sub-Preogrammes; Spatial Planning K1.1 million  and  K1.2 
million has been channeled towards Socio Economic Planning Programme. These Sub-Programmes are 
focused on coordinating all developmental efforts and sphere of development including the key 
stakeholders in the society.

Public Health and Environment Protection Programme has been allocated K391,604 of the total Budget. 
This allocation will be spread among the following Sub-Programme; Health Inspections has K208,245, 
Pest Control has K16,060, Solid Waste Management has K146,259  and the remaining balance 
amounting to K21,040 has been allocated to Cemetery Services. 

Housing and Community Amenities Programme has been allocated the total amount of K6.4 million. This 
allocation will be distributed among the following Sub-Programmes; Market and Bus Stations K4.8  
million ; Roads and Drainages K784 850 thousand; and Street Lighting has been allocated 725,000. The 
sub programmes will ensure the Council delivers quality services in developing and maintaining a pristine 
environment and maintanance of Council Buildings.

Recreation Culture and Religion has been allocated K258,552 which will be spent on Sports Promotion 

Transport Services15 (0) 3,742,847 3,200,587(0)(0)

Road Transport 001 (0) 3,742,847 3,200,587(0)(0)

Agricultural Services 16 (0) - 524,348(0)(0)

Agricultural Crop production, Advisory and Technical 
Services 

071 (0) - 234,778(0)(0)

Agribusiness Development and Marketing 072 (0) - 50,000(0)(0)

Agriculture Co-ordination 073 (0) - 239,570(0)(0)

Fisheries and Livestock17 (0) - 486,152(0)(0)

Fisheries and Livestock Marketing 074 (0) - 65,385(0)(0)

Animal Health Services  075 (0) - 128,980(0)(0)

Fisheries Production and Productivity Improvement 076 (0) - 118,062(0)(0)

Livestock Production and Productivity Improvement 077 (0) - 78,179(0)(0)

District Fisheries and Livestock Coordination  078 (0) - 95,546(0)(0)

Social Protection and Community Development 18 (0) - 13,667,906(0)(0)

District Social welfare  079 (0) - 13,662,736(0)(0)

Community Development  080 (0) - 5,170(0)(0)

77,630,350Head Total 32,586,074(0) (0)(0)

(1)

119,406GRZ Grant
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activities within the District.

The Council has allocated K19,241 under District archives, of which K7,650 has been channeled to the 
use of goods and services; while, K11,591 has been allocated to non-financial assets.

Public order and Safety has been allocated K964,325. This allocation will be distributed among the 
following Sub-Programmes; Community Policing has K507,198, while the remaining balance amounting 
to K457,198 has been allocated to Fire Protection Services. These Sub-Programmes are aimed at 
ensuring fire safety of buildings and Council Police patrols are conducted to enhance safety.

Management and Support Services has been allocated K5.8 million of the total budget. This allocation 
will be used under the following Sub-Programmes; Human Resource and Administration K3.08 million 
Executive Management K848,623; Procurement K1.2 million; Auditing K374,960; Public relations has 
been allocated K305,138; and; Accounting management has been allocated K53,100. This programme 
will ensure that the Council executes its core mandate such as formulating of policies as well as 
coordination of all Council activities.

The Resource Mobilisation and Managament has been allocated K3.5 million of the total budget. This 
allocation will be channeled to Revenue mobilisation and enhencement. This Sub-Programme is aimed at 
expanding the Council Revenue Base and enhance Revenue collection.

District health  services has been allocated K2.17 million of the total budget.This allocation will be 
channelled to the following sub programmes;primary health services K1.7 million and District health 
cordination K391,907. This sub programme is aimed ensuring that quality and effective  health services 
are provided.

Transport services has been allocated K3.2 million of the total budget.This allocation has been channeled 
to Road transport services.This sub programme is aimed at ensuring that all transport service related 
programmes are implemented.

Agriculture Services has been allocated K524,348;  K234,778 has been allocated to Agricultural Crop 
Production, Advisory and Technical Services;  and K239,570 has been allocated to Management and 
Support Service K50,000 has been allocated to Agribusiness Development and Marketing. This allocation 
will be used to facilitate the collection and dissemination of market information on crop products and 
agricultural inputs.

Fisheries and livestock  services has been allocated K486,152 of the total budget. K128,980 has been 
allocated to animal health extension services , K65,385 has been allocated to Fisheries and livestock 
marketing, K118,062 has been allocated to Fisheries production and productivity improvement, K78,179 
has been allocated to livestock production and productivity improvement, K95,546 has been allocated to 
district fisheries and livestock cordination . These sub programmes are aimed at ensuring that all 
Fisheries and Livestock  services programmes are implemented.

Social Protection and Community Development has been allocated K13,667,905.84 million, of this 
allocation, K13,662,735.84 has been allocated to social protection programmes; and K5, 170 has been 
allocated to Community Development. Under social protection, the programme is aimed at providing  
and promoting  quality social welfare services aimed at alleviating poverty, reducing destitution, 
promoting family values and reducing juvenile delinquency, while community development programmes 
are aimed at implemtenting adult literacy programmes.



OUTPUT BASED  ANNUAL BUDGET Page 9

9706HEAD MUFUMBWE TOWN COUNCIL

BUDGET PROGRAMMES

Expendit
ure*

Expendit
ure

Approved 

1 Constituency Development

Approved 

2023  BUDGET 2024  BUDGET 2025 BUDGET 

Estimates
ECONOMIC CLASSIFICATION

Programme Objective(S) 

:

To facilitate equitable development, reduce poverty, support job creation and provide for vulnerable learners to access 
Secondary Boarding Schools and Technical Education, Vocational and Entrepreneurship Training Institution.

Table  4:  Programme Budget Allocation by Economic Classification

Programme 

5,080,921- -1,531,632-Use of Goods and Services02

5,080,921-02 General Operations - 1,531,632 -

1,802,908-Socio-Economic - 1,531,632 -01

3,278,014-Engineering - - -02

8,673,624- -2,328,081-Transfers03

8,673,624-02 Subsidies - 2,328,081 -

8,673,624-Socio-Economic - 2,328,081 -01

22,303,605- -20,952,727-Assets04

18,586,338-01 Non-Financial Assets (Capital Expenditure) - 17,460,606 -

18,586,338-Engineering - 17,460,606 -02

3,717,268-02 Financial Assets - 3,492,121 -

3,717,268-Socio-Economic - 3,492,121 -01

Programme Total 36,058,15124,812,440 (0)(0)(0)
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Expendit
ure

2023  BUDGET 

Expendit
ure*

2024  BUDGET 

Approved Approved 

2025 BUDGET 

EstimatesPROGRAMME/SUBPROGRAMME

Table  5:  Programme Budget Allocation by Subprogramme

Constituency Development0001Programme :

1 Constituency Development 36,058,15124,812,440(0)

21,864,35117,460,606(0) (0)779 Community Projects (0)

6,195,4465,820,202(0) (0)780 Women and Youth Empowerment (0)

1,802,9081,531,632(0) (0)781 CDF Administration (0)

6,195,446(0)(0) (0)782 Secondary School and Skills Development 
Bursaries

(0)

(0) 36,058,151Programme Total (0) 24,812,440(0) 36,058,151

The 2025 Constituency Development Fund (CDF) has a total allocation of  K36 million which is inclusive 
of a K3.2 million as an allocation for fuel and maintenance of earth moving equipments which has been 
subtracted before distributing the CDF allocation accordingly to it's three (3) main components, namely; 
Community projects, Youth, Women, and Community Empowerment, and; Secondary Boarding School 
and Skills Development bursaries. The remaining balance of K32.7 million which is inclusive of the 
administrative component has been distributed as follows: Community Projects: K18.5 million; Youth, 
Women, and Community Empowerment: K2.4 million; Secondary Boarding and Skills Development 
Bursaries: K6.1 million; and the administrative component has been allocated K1.8 million.
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202520242023

TargetActual*TargetActualTarget

Table  6:  Programme Outputs 

1Constituency DevelopmentProgramme: 

Key Output and Output Indicator

Community projects Completed

01 Percentage of community projects implemented 7 (0) 10 7 100

02 Number of chief palace(s) constructed (0) (0) 1 (0) 1

03 Number of ambulances procured (0) (0) 1 (0) 1

04 Number of maternity annexes- constructed (0) (0) 2 (0) 2

05 Number of infrastructures electrified (0) (0) 100 (0) 100

06 Number of water reticulation schemes constructed (0) (0) 4 (0) 4

07 Kilometres of roads graded (0) (0) 50 (0) 50

08 Number of motor bikes procured (0) (0) 2 (0) 2

Empowement Grant beneficiaries funded

01 Percentage of grant beneficiaries funded 92 92 93 92 100

Empowerment Loan beneiciaries funded

02 Percentage of  Empowerment Loan beneficiaries funded 32 32 42 32 100

Administrative cost utilized

01 percentage of community projects monitored 67 (0) 50 67 100

02 Empowerment Grant beneficiaries monitored quarterly (0) (0) 4 (0) 4

03 Secondary  and Skills Development bursarries monitored quarterly (0) (0) 4 (0) 4

04 Quarterly sensitization meetings conducted 2 (0) 4 2 4

05 Number of CDF radio adverts/shows conducted 4 (0) 52 4 52

06 Number of CDFC meetings held 8 (0) 4 8 6

07 Loan beneficiaries monitored quarterly (0) (0) 4 (0) 4

08 Number of WDCs supported with logistics (0) (0) (0) (0) 18

09 Percentage of Completed CDF projects/equipment/machinery branded (0) (0) (0) (0) 100

Secondary Boarding pupils sponsored

01 Percentage of secondary boarding pupils sponsored 42 42 52 42 100

Skills Development students sponsored

01 Percentage of Skills Development students sponsored 522 (0) 532 522 100

Controlling Officer:

Executive Authority:
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This Programme output shows that the council plans to implement hundred (100) percent of community 
projects, construct one (1) Chief palace in Mushima ward, construct two (2) martenity annexes, electrify 
Hundred households under Rural Electrification Agency (REA), construct four (4) water reticulation schemes, 
grade fifty (50) kilometres of roads; and procurement of two (2) motor bikes for chief retainees.
Under Youth, women and Community empowerment; the has planned to disburse hundred (100) percent of 
funds towards Grant and loan beneficiaries.
Under Bursaries, the Council has planned to sponsor hundred (100) percent of the approved beneficiaries 
through payment of tuition and boarding fees,procurement of personal protective equipment (PPEs), and 
provision of meal allowances.
Under the adminstrative cost, the Council has planned to utilize it through the implementation of the 
following activities: 
1. Hundred (100) percent monitoring og Community projects;
2. Quarterly monitoring of Grant and Loan aided projects;
3. Quarterly monitoring of Skills and Secondary bursary beneficiaries;
4. Conducting of quarterly sensitization meetings;
5. conducting of weekly CDF radio shows and adverts;
6. supporting of Ward Development Committees (WDCs) with logistics; and
7.  Branding of completed Constituency Development Fund (CDF) projects, machinery/equipment.
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BUDGET PROGRAMMES

Expendit
ure*

Expendit
ure

Approved 

2 Local Governance

Approved 

2023  BUDGET 2024  BUDGET 2025 BUDGET 

Estimates
ECONOMIC CLASSIFICATION

Programme Objective(S) 

:

To facilitate community participation in decision making for sustainable local development.

Table  4:  Programme Budget Allocation by Economic Classification

Programme 

1,567,236- ---Personal Emoluments01

271,236-01 Salaries and Wages - - -

271,236-Administration - - -03

1,296,000-02 Other Emoluments - - -

1,296,000-Administration - - -03

57,000- -150,000-Use of Goods and Services02

57,000-02 General Operations - 150,000 -

57,000-Administration - - -03

--Committee - 150,000 -03

3,000- ---Assets04

3,000-01 Non-Financial Assets (Capital Expenditure) - - -

3,000-Administration - - -03

Programme Total 1,627,236150,000 (0)(0)(0)

Expendit
ure

2023  BUDGET 

Expendit
ure*

2024  BUDGET 

Approved Approved 

2025 BUDGET 

EstimatesPROGRAMME/SUBPROGRAMME

Table  5:  Programme Budget Allocation by Subprogramme

Local Governance0002Programme :

2 Local Governance 1,627,236150,000(0)

-150,000(0) (0)040 Local Election (0)

1,627,236-(0) (0)044 Legislative Function (0)

(0) 1,627,236Programme Total (0) 150,000(0) 1,627,236

The Local Governance Programme has been allocated K1.6 million under the Legislative Function. This is 
aimed at promoting economic development through engaging the community in decision making.
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202520242023

TargetActual*TargetActualTarget

Table  6:  Programme Outputs 

2Local GovernanceProgramme: 

Key Output and Output Indicator

WDC elections conducted

01 Number of WDC elections conducted - (0) - - (0)

02 Number of WDCs oriented (0) (0) (0) (0) (0)

Council Committee reports generated and distributed

01 Number of Council committee reports generated and distributed (0) (0) (0) (0) 16

Council Minute booklet generated and submitted

01 Number of Council Minute booklet generated and submitted (0) (0) (0) (0) 4

Council Minutes and booklets filled

01 Number of Council Minutes and booklets filled (0) (0) (0) (0) 4

Controlling Officer:

Executive Authority:

The programme output shows that the  focus will be on promoting citizen engagement and facilitate 
meaningful partipation of the community in the development of the district. To this end, the Local Authority 
plans to generate and distribute sixteen (16) council committee reports, generate and distribute four (4) 
Council minute booklets, and to fill four (4) council committee minutes and booklets
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BUDGET PROGRAMMES

Expendit
ure*

Expendit
ure

Approved 

3 Integrated Development Planning

Approved 

2023  BUDGET 2024  BUDGET 2025 BUDGET 

Estimates
ECONOMIC CLASSIFICATION

Programme Objective(S) 

:

To guide spatial, social-economic, and environmental planning in the district

Table  4:  Programme Budget Allocation by Economic Classification

Programme 

1,124,623- -172,329-Personal Emoluments01

1,124,623-01 Salaries and Wages - 172,329 -

--Environmental Planning   - 172,329 -01

526,216-Socio-Economic   - - -01

598,407-Surveying     - - -02

1,242,115- ---Use of Goods and Services02

1,242,115-02 General Operations - - -

706,665-Socio-Economic   - - -01

535,450-Surveying     - - -02

Programme Total 2,366,738172,329 (0)(0)(0)

Expendit
ure

2023  BUDGET 

Expendit
ure*

2024  BUDGET 

Approved Approved 

2025 BUDGET 

EstimatesPROGRAMME/SUBPROGRAMME

Table  5:  Programme Budget Allocation by Subprogramme

Integrated Development Planning0003Programme :

3 Integrated Development Planning 2,366,738172,329(0)

-172,329(0) (0)006 Environmental Planning (0)

1,133,857-(0) (0)021 Spatial Planning (0)

1,232,881-(0) (0)033 Socio Economic Planning (0)

(0) 2,366,738Programme Total (0) 172,329(0) 2,366,738

Integrated Development Planning Programme has been allocated the total sum of  K2.3 million. This 
allocation will be channeled to the following Sub-Preogrammes; Spatial Planning has a budget allocation 
of  K1.1 million, while  K1.2 has been channeled towards Socio Economic Planning Programme. These 
Sub-Programmes are focused on coordinating all developmental efforts and sphere of development 
including the key stakeholders in the society.
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202520242023

TargetActual*TargetActualTarget

Table  6:  Programme Outputs 

3Integrated Development PlanningProgramme: 

Key Output and Output Indicator

Environmental project briefs processed

01 Number of environmental project briefs processed (0) (0) 20 (0) 10

Plots numbered

01 Number of plots numbered 200 (0) 400 200 400

Roads graded

01 Kilometres of roads graded 2 (0) 50 2 50

Survey Equipment Procured

01 Number of Survey Equipment Procured (0) (0) 1 (0) 1

Layout plan prepared

01 Number of layout plans prepared (0) (0) 1 (0) 1

Local area Plans prepared

01 Number of Local area Plans prepared (0) (0) (0) (0) 3

Integrated Development Plan Revised

01 Number of Integrated Development Plans Revised (0) (0) (0) (0) 1

District Development Cordinating Committee (DDCC) Meetings Held

01 Number of District Development Cordinating Committee (DDCC) Meetings 
Held

(0) (0) (0) (0) 6

Provincial Development Cordinating Committee PDCC) Meetings Attended

01 Number of Provincial Development Cordinating Committee (PDCC) 
Meetings Attended

(0) (0) (0) (0) 6

Proportion of Sourced condoms distributed

01 Number of sourced condoms distributed (0) (0) (0) (0) 370,500

Wellness Policy Developed

01 Number of Wellness policies developed (0) (0) (0) (0) 1

Community HIV/AIDS Committees monitored and supported

01 Number of Community HIV/AIDS Committees monitored and supported (0) (0) (0) (0) 18

HIV/AIDS Commemoration Held

01 Number of HIV/AIDS Commemoration Held (0) (0) (0) (0) 2

Traditional ceremonies attended

01 Number of Traditional ceremonies attended (0) (0) (0) (0) 2

District HIV/AIDS Committee (DHAC)/Community HIV/AIDS Committee (CHAC) 
meetings conducted quarterly

01 Number of District HIV/AIDS Committee (DHAC)/Community HIV/AIDS 
Committee (CHAC) meetings conducted quarterly

(0) (0) (0) (0) 4

HIV/AIDS & Gender integrated into Capital projects

01 percentage of Informed and enlightened Community on GBV/Human Rights 
and SHR

(0) (0) (0) (0) 100

District and Nation data displayed on NACMIS

01 percentage of District and Nation data displayed on NACMIS (0) (0) (0) (0) 100

Invited meetings on capacity building and condom programming Attended

01 Number of Invited meetings on capacity building and condom 
programming Attended

(0) (0) (0) (0) 4

Stakeholders performance monitored and evaluated

01 Number of monitoring and evaluation visits conducted quarterly (0) (0) (0) (0) 4

Controlling Officer:

Executive Authority:
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The Integrated Development Planning programme output will focus on coordinating all development efforts 
and spheres of development including all key stakeholders in the district. This programme will endevour to 
ensure implementation of the development policies, key objectives and strategies set out in the approved 
Integrated Development Plan (IDP) for Mufumbwe district which stands as an overall framework for 
development within the District. The IDP programmes includes  the processing of ten (10) environmental 
project briefs, numbering of four hundred (400) plots, guiding the grading of fifty  (50 ) kilometers of roads, 
preparation of  one (1) layout plan, preparation of  three (3) local area plans; revise one (1) Intergrated 
Development Plan; hold six (6) District Development Cordinating Committee (DDCC) meetings and attend six 
(6) Provincial Development Cordinating Committee (PDCC) meetings. The council has also planned to source 
and distribute Three Hundred and Seventy, Five hundred thousand (370,500) condoms; to commemorate 
World Aids Day and conduct Four (4) District HIV/AIDS Committee /Community HIV/AIDS
Committee ((DHAC/CHAC)meetings and to attend two (2) traditional ceremonies. The District has also 
planned to display hundred percent (100%) of the District and National data on NACMIS and to conduct four 
(4) stakeholders performance monitoring and Evaluation visits.
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BUDGET PROGRAMMES

Expendit
ure*

Expendit
ure

Approved 

4 Economic and Business Development

Approved 

2023  BUDGET 2024  BUDGET 2025 BUDGET 

Estimates
ECONOMIC CLASSIFICATION

Programme Objective(S) 

:

To promote business and economic development in the District.

Table  4:  Programme Budget Allocation by Economic Classification

Programme 

10,000- ---Use of Goods and Services02

10,000-02 General Operations - - -

10,000-Socio-Economic/ Town Planning  - - -01

Programme Total 10,000(0) (0)(0)(0)

Expendit
ure

2023  BUDGET 

Expendit
ure*

2024  BUDGET 

Approved Approved 

2025 BUDGET 

EstimatesPROGRAMME/SUBPROGRAMME

Table  5:  Programme Budget Allocation by Subprogramme

Economic and Business Development0004Programme :

4 Economic and Business Development 10,000(0)(0)

10,000(0)(0) (0)011 Local Economic Development (0)

(0) 10,000Programme Total (0) (0)(0) 10,000

The total allocation for Economic and Business Development is K10,000 of which all of it has been 
channeled to the use of Goods and Services.

202520242023

TargetActual*TargetActualTarget

Table  6:  Programme Outputs 

4Economic and Business DevelopmentProgramme: 

Key Output and Output Indicator

Strategy for Local business and Economic Development developed

01 Number of stakeholders for Local Business and Economic Development 
identified

(0) (0) (0) (0) 10

Controlling Officer:

Executive Authority:

The programme outputs for Economic and Business Development indicates that the Council plans to identify 
stakeholders for Local Business and Economic Development; and the initial target is ten (10).
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BUDGET PROGRAMMES

Expendit
ure*

Expendit
ure

Approved 

5 Public Health and Environmental Protection

Approved 

2023  BUDGET 2024  BUDGET 2025 BUDGET 

Estimates
ECONOMIC CLASSIFICATION

Programme Objective(S) 

:

To promote public health and sustainable management of the environment in the district

Table  4:  Programme Budget Allocation by Economic Classification

Programme 

151,205- -172,598-Personal Emoluments01

151,205-01 Salaries and Wages - 172,598 -

--Water and Sanitation - 172,598 -01

151,205-Public Health - - -02

231,899- ---Use of Goods and Services02

231,899-02 General Operations - - -

231,899-Public Health - - -02

8,500- ---Assets04

8,500-01 Non-Financial Assets (Capital Expenditure) - - -

8,500-Public Health - - -02

Programme Total 391,604172,598 (0)(0)(0)

Expendit
ure

2023  BUDGET 

Expendit
ure*

2024  BUDGET 

Approved Approved 

2025 BUDGET 

EstimatesPROGRAMME/SUBPROGRAMME

Table  5:  Programme Budget Allocation by Subprogramme

Public Health and Environmental Protection0005Programme :

5 Public Health and Environmental Protection 391,604172,598(0)

21,040-(0) (0)015 Cemetery and Funeral Services (0)

208,245-(0) (0)019 Health Inspections (0)

16,060-(0) (0)023 Pest Control (0)

146,259-(0) (0)027 Solid Waste Management (0)

-172,598(0) (0)034 Water Supply and Sanitation Services (0)

(0) 391,604Programme Total (0) 172,598(0) 391,604

Public Health and Environment Protection Programme has been allocated K401,604 of the total Budget. 
This allocation will be spread among the following Sub-Programme; Health Inspections has K208,245, 
Pest Control has K16,060, Solid Waste Management has K156,259  and the remaining has K21,040 has 
been allocated to Cemetary Services.
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202520242023

TargetActual*TargetActualTarget

Table  6:  Programme Outputs 

5Public Health and Environmental ProtectionProgramme: 

Key Output and Output Indicator

Unclaimed bodies disposed

01 Percentyage of Unclaimed bodies disposed of (0) (0) (0) (0) 100

Premises inspected

01 Percentage of premises inspected (0) (0) 380 (0) 100

Night Patrols conducted

01 Number of night patrols conducted (0) (0) 12 (0) 12

Food Inspections Conducted

01 Percentage of carcases inspected (0) (0) 10 (0) 100

Medical check ups conducted (general workers)

01 Number of Medical check ups conducted (general workers) (0) (0) (0) (0) 2

Premises sprayed

01 Perecedntage of premises sprayed (0) (0) 100 (0) 100

Garbage collected

01 Tons of garbage collected (0) (0) 4,000 (0) 5,000

Boreholes drilled,constructed, and rehabilitated

01 Number of boreholes drilled, constructed, and rehabilitated 10 (0) 50 10 30

Water schemes installed

01 Number of water schemes installed 5 (0) 5 5 10

National events commemorated

01 Number of national events  commemorations (0) (0) (0) (0) 3

Controlling Officer:

Executive Authority:

Public Health and Environmental Protection Programme focus will be on the Management of Solid Waste, 
Promotion of Sanitation and Provision of Water in the district. This will be achived by  inspection of hundred 
percent of premises, hundred percent spraying of premises, hundred percent  inspection of carcases, 
hundred percent of premises sprayed one hundred (100) premises, collection of  five thousand (5000) 
tonnes of garbage, drilling of thirty (30) boleholes and installation of ten  (10) water reticulation schemes. 
The council also plans to commemorate 3 National events, to install fifty (50) solar street lights and to 
maintain ten (10) motor vehicles.
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BUDGET PROGRAMMES

Expendit
ure*

Expendit
ure

Approved 

6 Housing and Community Amenities

Approved 

2023  BUDGET 2024  BUDGET 2025 BUDGET 

Estimates
ECONOMIC CLASSIFICATION

Programme Objective(S) 

:

To promote sustainable infrastructure development and community amenities.

Table  4:  Programme Budget Allocation by Economic Classification

Programme 

3,882,706- -2,387,641-Personal Emoluments01

3,882,706-01 Salaries and Wages - 2,387,641 -

--Engineering/ Buildings - 2,387,641 -01

3,882,706-Community Development - - -07

2,524,850- ---Use of Goods and Services02

2,524,850-02 General Operations - - -

1,509,850-Engineering/ Buildings - - -01

1,015,000-Community Development - - -07

Programme Total 6,407,5562,387,641 (0)(0)(0)

Expendit
ure

2023  BUDGET 

Expendit
ure*

2024  BUDGET 

Approved Approved 

2025 BUDGET 

EstimatesPROGRAMME/SUBPROGRAMME

Table  5:  Programme Budget Allocation by Subprogramme

Housing and Community Amenities0006Programme :

6 Housing and Community Amenities 6,407,5562,387,641(0)

-2,387,641(0) (0)007 Parks and Gardens (0)

4,897,706-(0) (0)012 Markets and Bus Stations (0)

784,850-(0) (0)029 Roads and Drainages (0)

725,000(0)(0) (0)031 Street Lighting (0)

(0) 6,407,556Programme Total (0) 2,387,641(0) 6,407,556

Housing and Community Amenitie Programme has been allocated the total amount of K7.6 million. This 
allocation will be distributed among the following Sub-Programmes; Market and Bus Stations K1.1  
million  Roads and Drainages K3.7 million and K398,650 has been allocated towards Street Lighting. The 
remaining K2.3 million  has been allocated Parks and gardens. The sub programmes are going to ensure 
the Council deliver quality services in developing and maintaining a pristine environment and 
maintanance of Council Buildings.
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202520242023

TargetActual*TargetActualTarget

Table  6:  Programme Outputs 

6Housing and Community AmenitiesProgramme: 

Key Output and Output Indicator

Buildings/surroundings maintained

01 percentage of buildings/surroundings maintained (0) (0) (0) (0) 100

market upgraded and constructed

01 Number of markets  upgraded and constructed (0) (0) (0) (0) 2

motor vehicles maintained

01 Number of motor vehicles maintained (0) (0) (0) (0) 10

Feeder roads/township roads graded

01 Distance of Feeder and township roads Covered in the district (0) (0) (0) (0) 50

Solar Street Lights Installed

01 Number of Solar Street Lights Installed at a stretch of 1 K Along M8 road in 
the CBD and at a distance of 30m apart

(0) (0) (0) (0) 50

Controlling Officer:

Executive Authority:

The Council has planned to install twenty-nine (29) solar street lights at a stretch of one Kilometer along M8 
road in the CBD, grading of Fifty (50) Kilometers of feeder and township roads, and to upgrade one market.
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BUDGET PROGRAMMES

Expendit
ure*

Expendit
ure

Approved 

7 Recreation Culture and Religion

Approved 

2023  BUDGET 2024  BUDGET 2025 BUDGET 

Estimates
ECONOMIC CLASSIFICATION

Programme Objective(S) 

:

To promote recreation, culture, religious  affairs, and talent indentification in the district.

Table  4:  Programme Budget Allocation by Economic Classification

Programme 

-- -156,703-Personal Emoluments01

--01 Salaries and Wages - 156,703 -

--Community Development - 156,703 -01

258,552- -100,000-Use of Goods and Services02

258,552-02 General Operations - 100,000 -

258,552-Community Development - 100,000 -01

Programme Total 258,552256,703 (0)(0)(0)

Expendit
ure

2023  BUDGET 

Expendit
ure*

2024  BUDGET 

Approved Approved 

2025 BUDGET 

EstimatesPROGRAMME/SUBPROGRAMME

Table  5:  Programme Budget Allocation by Subprogramme

Recreation Culture and Religion0007Programme :

7 Recreation Culture and Religion 258,552256,703(0)

258,552256,703(0) (0)042 Sports Promotion (0)

(0) 258,552Programme Total (0) 256,703(0) 258,552

Recreation Culture and Religion has been allocated K258,552 which will be spent on Sports Promotion 
activities within the District.
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202520242023

TargetActual*TargetActualTarget

Table  6:  Programme Outputs 

7Recreation Culture and ReligionProgramme: 

Key Output and Output Indicator

Recreation activities conducted

02 Number of sports associations supported (0) (0) (0) (0) 48

Zonal tournaments Conducted

01 Number of zonal tournaments conducted (0) (0) 10 (0) 2

Sports facilities rehabilitated

01 Number of sports facilities rehabilitated (0) (0) (0) (0) 1

Sensitization meetings conducted

01 Number of national sports policy sensitization meetings held (0) (0) (0) (0) 4

Sports kit procured

01 Number of sports kit procured (0) (0) (0) (0) 4

Controlling Officer:

Executive Authority:

The Council plans to conduct  Forty-eight (48) sports associated  recreation activities i.e aerobics (four times 
in a week); conduct two (2) Zonal Tournament (i.e in the Northern and Southern parts of Mufumbwe); 
rehabilitate One (1) sports facitilty (Kyamwina ground); conduct Four (4) sensitization meetings; and procure 
Four (4) sports kits.
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BUDGET PROGRAMMES

Expendit
ure*

Expendit
ure

Approved 

8 Education and Skills Development

Approved 

2023  BUDGET 2024  BUDGET 2025 BUDGET 

Estimates
ECONOMIC CLASSIFICATION

Programme Objective(S) 

:

To provide preservation,custody,control,and disposal of public archives icluding public records of Zambia.

Table  4:  Programme Budget Allocation by Economic Classification

Programme 

7,650- ---Use of Goods and Services02

7,650-02 General Operations - - -

7,650-Community Development - - -01

11,591- ---Assets04

11,591-01 Non-Financial Assets (Capital Expenditure) - - -

11,591-Community Development - - -01

Programme Total 19,241- (0)(0)(0)

Expendit
ure

2023  BUDGET 

Expendit
ure*

2024  BUDGET 

Approved Approved 

2025 BUDGET 

EstimatesPROGRAMME/SUBPROGRAMME

Table  5:  Programme Budget Allocation by Subprogramme

Education and Skills Development0008Programme :

8 Education and Skills Development 19,241-(0)

19,241-(0) (0)001 District archives (0)

(0) 19,241Programme Total (0) -(0) 19,241

The Council has allocated K19,241 under District archives, of which K7,650 has been channeled to the 
use of goods and services; while, K11,591 has been allocated to non-financial assets.
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202520242023

TargetActual*TargetActualTarget

Table  6:  Programme Outputs 

8Education and Skills DevelopmentProgramme: 

Key Output and Output Indicator

District Department Surveyed

01 Percentage of District Department Surveyed (0) (0) (0) (0) 100

Records collected

01 Percentage of National Archives (NA 17) boxes collected (0) (0) (0) (0) 100

District records processed and shelved

01 Percentage of National Archives (N/A 17) boxes processed and shelved (0) (0) (0) (0) 100

District archives maintained

01 Number of district archives maintained (0) (0) 2 (0) 1

Controlling Officer:

Executive Authority:

The Council has planned to conduct hundred (100) percent of District Departmental surveys ; to collect 
hundred (100) percent of National Archives seventeen (N/A 17) boxes; to process and shelve forty (40) 
percent of National Archives seventeen (N/A 17) boxes; and to maintain one District Archives.



OUTPUT BASED  ANNUAL BUDGET Page 27

9706HEAD MUFUMBWE TOWN COUNCIL

BUDGET PROGRAMMES

Expendit
ure*

Expendit
ure

Approved 

10 Public Order and Safety

Approved 

2023  BUDGET 2024  BUDGET 2025 BUDGET 

Estimates
ECONOMIC CLASSIFICATION

Programme Objective(S) 

:

To enhance adherence to by-laws and other applicable laws and promote safety of private and public property

Table  4:  Programme Budget Allocation by Economic Classification

Programme 

760,705- ---Personal Emoluments01

760,705-01 Salaries and Wages - - -

303,178-Fire - - -01

457,527-Council Police - - -02

189,620- ---Use of Goods and Services02

189,620-02 General Operations - - -

140,020-Fire - - -01

49,600-Council Police - - -02

14,000- ---Assets04

14,000-01 Non-Financial Assets (Capital Expenditure) - - -

14,000-Fire - - -01

Programme Total 964,325- (0)(0)(0)

Expendit
ure

2023  BUDGET 

Expendit
ure*

2024  BUDGET 

Approved Approved 

2025 BUDGET 

EstimatesPROGRAMME/SUBPROGRAMME

Table  5:  Programme Budget Allocation by Subprogramme

Public Order and Safety0010Programme :

10 Public Order and Safety 964,325-(0)

507,127-(0) (0)018 Community Policing (0)

457,198-(0) (0)041 Fire Protection Services (0)

(0) 964,325Programme Total (0) -(0) 964,325

Public order and Safety has been allocated K964,325. This allocation will be distributed among the 
following Sub-Programmes; Community Policing K507,198 and K457,198 has been allocated to Fire 
Protection Services. These Sub-Programmes are aimed at enhancing safety through ensuring fire safety 
of buildings and conducting of Council Police patrols.
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202520242023

TargetActual*TargetActualTarget

Table  6:  Programme Outputs 

10Public Order and SafetyProgramme: 

Key Output and Output Indicator

Public law and order maintained

01 Number of inspections conducted (0) (0) (0) (0) 12

Fire Safety awareness and Road Traffic Accident (RTA) response improved, and 
fire ocurrences reduced

01 Percentage of Fire Safety awareness and Road Traffic Accident (RTA) 
response improved, and fire ocurrences reduced

(0) (0) (0) (0) 100

Controlling Officer:

Executive Authority:

The Public Order and Safety Programme  output focuses on Community policing and fire protection services. 
This will be achieved through conducting of twelve (12) inspections and also improving hundred (100) 
percent of fire safety awareness,reduction of fire occurences and improvement of road traffic accidents 
(RTA) response.
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BUDGET PROGRAMMES

Expendit
ure*

Expendit
ure

Approved 

11 Management and Support  Services

Approved 

2023  BUDGET 2024  BUDGET 2025 BUDGET 

Estimates
ECONOMIC CLASSIFICATION

Programme Objective(S) 

:

To provide organizational oversight as well as facilitate effective and efficient management of financial and human resources 
of the Local Authority

Table  4:  Programme Budget Allocation by Economic Classification

Programme 

2,755,416- -891,515-Personal Emoluments01

2,755,416-01 Salaries and Wages - 891,515 -

510,387-	Procurement - - -01

1,305,252-Human Resource and Administration - - -01

175,140-	Auditing - - -02

175,140-Public Relations - - -03

--Legal Services - 355,161 -06

589,498-Executive Management - 536,355 -08

2,615,085- ---Use of Goods and Services02

2,615,085-02 General Operations - - -

689,442-	Procurement - - -01

1,283,600-Human Resource and Administration - - -01

199,820-	Auditing - - -02

53,100-	Accounting - - -03

129,998-Public Relations - - -03

259,125-Executive Management - - -08

500,000- ---Assets04

500,000-01 Non-Financial Assets (Capital Expenditure) - - -

500,000-Human Resource and Administration - - -01

Programme Total 5,870,501891,515 (0)(0)(0)
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Expendit
ure

2023  BUDGET 

Expendit
ure*

2024  BUDGET 

Approved Approved 

2025 BUDGET 

EstimatesPROGRAMME/SUBPROGRAMME

Table  5:  Programme Budget Allocation by Subprogramme

Management and Support  Services0011Programme :

11 Management and Support  Services 5,870,501891,515(0)

3,088,852-(0) (0)001 	Human Resource and Administration (0)

305,138-(0) (0)003 Public Relations (0)

374,960-(0) (0)009 Auditing (0)

1,199,829-(0) (0)016 Procurement Management (0)

848,623536,355(0) (0)028 Executive Management (0)

53,100(0)(0) (0)035 Accounting Management (0)

-355,161(0) (0)036 Legal Services (0)

(0) 5,870,501Programme Total (0) 891,515(0) 5,870,501

Management and Support Services has been allocated K5.8 million of the total budget. This allocation be 
used under the following Sub-Programmes; Human Resource and Administration K3.08 million; 
Executive Management K848,623; Procurement K1.2 million; Auditing K374,960; Public relations has 
been allocated K305,138; and; Accounting management has been allocated K53,100. This programme 
will ensure that the Council executes its core mandate such as formulating of policies as well as 
coordination of all Council activities.
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202520242023

TargetActual*TargetActualTarget

Table  6:  Programme Outputs 

11Management and Support  ServicesProgramme: 

Key Output and Output Indicator

Internal Audit reports  prepared

01 Number of internal audit reports prepared (0) (0) (0) (0) 4

Audit assignments report generated

01 Number of audit assignment reports generated (0) (0) (0) (0) 8

Audit committee meetings held

01 Number of audit committee meetings held (0) (0) (0) (0) 4

Annual work plan repared and submitted

01 Number of annual work plans audited and reported (0) (0) (0) (0) 1

Compliance reports on internal controls generated

01 Number of compliance reports generated (0) (0) (0) (0) 5

Audit inspections conducted

01 Number of Audit inspections conducted (0) (0) (0) (0) 8

Audit workshops and training attended

01 Number of Audit workshops and training attended (0) (0) (0) (0) 4

Audit Charters prepared

01 Number of Audit Charters prepared (0) (0) (0) (0) 1

Monitoring activities conducted

01 Number of Monitoring activities conducted (0) (0) (0) (0) 4

Procurement plan submitted and approved

01 Number of procurement plan submitted and approved (0) (0) (0) (0) 1

Procurement committee meetings held

01 Number of Procurement committee meetings held. (0) (0) (0) (0) 5

Bid evaluation committee meetings held

01 Number of evaluation committee meetings Held (0) (0) (0) (0) 5

Bid evaluation reports submited and approved by Procurement Committee

01 Number of bid evaluation reports submitted and approved. (0) (0) (0) (0) 5

Public Procurement Act (PPA) No. 8 of 2020 and Public Procurement Regulations 
of 2022 adhered to

01 Number of quarterly procurement reports submitted to Zambia Public 
Procurement Authority (ZPPA)

(0) (0) (0) (0) 5

02 Number of procurement committee minutes adopted and submited to 
Zambia Public Procurement Authority (ZPPA)

(0) (0) (0) (0) 5

Storage facilities and equipment provided

01 Percentage of storage facilities and equipment provided. (0) (0) (0) (0) 100

Procurement Staff Trained and capacity built

01  Number of staff trained (0) (0) (0) (0) 2

02  Number of workshops attended (0) (0) (0) (0) 1

03  Number of ZIPS General Meetings attended (0) (0) (0) (0) 2

04 Number of orientation meetings attended (0) (0) (0) (0) 2

Stores performance improved

01 percentage of storage facilities and equipment provided. (0) (0) (0) (0) 100

District and CDF programs and Projects cordinated

01 Number of District and CDF programs and Projects cordinated (0) (0) (0) (0) 24

Government Policies and Programs interpreted

01 Number of Government Policies and Programs interpreted (0) (0) (0) (0) 12
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Management meetings Conducted

01 Number of Management meeting held (0) (0) (0) (0) 12

Utility Bills Settled

01 Number  monthly utility bills paid (0) (0) (0) (0) 12

Secretarial services provided

01 Number of management minutes and action taken reports prepared (0) (0) (0) (0) 4

National events commemorated

01 Number of National events commemorated (0) (0) (0) (0) 5

Fleet management

01 Number of Fleet managed (0) (0) (0) (0) 1

Office spaces maintained/cleaned

01 Number of Office spaces maintained/cleaned (0) (0) (0) (0) 12

Marriages solemnized

01 Number of Marriages soleminized (0) (0) (0) (0) 10

Staff Returns Submitted

01 Number of staff returns report submitted (0) (0) (0) (0) 4

Human Resource Management Committee Meetings held

01 Number of Human Resource Management Committee Meetings held (0) (0) (0) (0) 12

Leave Management plan prepared

01 Number of Leave Management plan prepared (0) (0) (0) (0) 1

Leave Days Updated

01 Number of employee files Updated (0) (0) (0) (0) 101

Pay Roll data prepared and submitted to finance

01 Number of Pay Roll data prepared and submitted to finance (0) (0) (0) (0) 12

Conditions of service interpreted

01 Number of times Conditions of service interpreted (0) (0) (0) (0) 4

Staff trained

01 number of staff trained in short courses (0) (0) (0) (0) 10

Performance management system implemented

01 Number of Performance management system implemented (0) (0) (0) (0) 2

Local Government Management Information System (LGMIS) updated and 
maintained

01 Number of Local Government Management Information Systems (LGMIS) 
updated and maintained

(0) (0) (0) (0) 1

District Archives office maintained

01 Number of District Archives office maintained (0) (0) (0) (0) 1

Record managed

01 Number of fililng Cabinet procured (0) (0) (0) (0) 3

Public relations Staff capacity built

01 Number of trainings attended (0) (0) (0) (0) 2

Financial statements generated

01 Number of Financial statements generated (0) (0) (0) (0) 1

Controlling Officer:

Executive Authority:
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The Town Council intends to raise efficiency of its resource utilization through improved management and 
support services and reduce the number of Audit queries. The Council will achieve this by preparing four (4) 
audit reports; generation of eight (8) audit assignment reports;holding four (4) audit committee meetings; 
auditing and reporting one (1) annual workplan; generating five (5) compliance reports;conduct eight (8) 
audit inspections; attend four (4) audit workshops and trainings; prepare one (1) audit Charter; conduct four 
(4) monitoring activities; one (1) procurement plan submitted and approved; hold five (5) procurement 
committee meetings; hold five (5) evaluation committee meetings; ensuring five (5) bid evaluation reports 
are submitted and approved by Provincial Committee; five (5) procurement reports are submitted and 
approved by ZPPA; five (5) procurement committee minutes are adopted and submitted to ZPPA; hundred 
(100) percent provision of storage facilitiesand equipment; training of two (2) procurement staffs; attend 
one (1) workshop, two (2) ZIP general meetings, and two (2) orientation meetings;  coordination of twenty-
four (24) district and Constituency Development Fund (CDF) programmes and projects, interpretation of 
twelve (12) Government policies and programs; conduct twelve (12) management meetings; settle twelve 
monthly utility bills; four (4) management  minutes and action taken reports prepared; commemorate five 
(5) National events; manage one (1) fleet management;  cleaning and maintaining twelve (12) office spaces; 
solemnize twelve (12) marriages; submit four (four) staff returns; hold twelve (12) Human Resource 
Management Committee meetings; prepare one (1) leave management plan; update one hundred and one 
(101) employee files; prepare and submit twelve payroll data to Finance; interpret conditions of service  four 
(4) times; train ten (10) staffs in short courses; implement two (2) performance Management Systems; 
update and maintain one (1) local Government management information System (LGMIS); maintain one (1) 
District archives office;  procurement of three (3) filling cabinetsfor record management; train two (2) Public 
Relations officers; and, generate one (1) financial statement.
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BUDGET PROGRAMMES

Expendit
ure*

Expendit
ure

Approved 

12 Resource Mobilisation and Management

Approved 

2023  BUDGET 2024  BUDGET 2025 BUDGET 

Estimates
ECONOMIC CLASSIFICATION

Programme Objective(S) 

:

To ensure a systematic, predictable and well-coordinated approach to soliciting, acquiring, management, accounting, 
reporting and monitoring of resources.

Table  4:  Programme Budget Allocation by Economic Classification

Programme 

1,834,599- ---Personal Emoluments01

1,834,599-01 Salaries and Wages - - -

1,834,599-ICT - - -07

263,040- ---Use of Goods and Services02

263,040-02 General Operations - - -

263,040-ICT - - -07

1,500,000- ---Liabilities05

1,500,000-01  Outstanding Bills - - -

1,500,000-ICT - - -07

Programme Total 3,597,639- (0)(0)(0)

Expendit
ure

2023  BUDGET 

Expendit
ure*

2024  BUDGET 

Approved Approved 

2025 BUDGET 

EstimatesPROGRAMME/SUBPROGRAMME

Table  5:  Programme Budget Allocation by Subprogramme

Resource Mobilisation and Management0012Programme :

12 Resource Mobilisation and Management 3,597,639-(0)

3,597,639-(0) (0)067 Revenue Mobilisation and Enhancement (0)

(0) 3,597,639Programme Total (0) -(0) 3,597,639

The Resource Mobilisation and Managament has been allocated K3.5 million of the total budget. This 
allocation will be channeled to Revenue mobilisation and enhencement. This Sub-Programme is aimed at 
expanding the Council Revenue Base and enhance Revenue collection.
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202520242023

TargetActual*TargetActualTarget

Table  6:  Programme Outputs 

12Resource Mobilisation and ManagementProgramme: 

Key Output and Output Indicator

Anti-Virus installed on computers

01 Percentage of computers installed with antivirus (0) (0) 100 (0) 100

Accounting software procured

01 Number of accounting software procured 3 (0) 4 3 2

Public sensitization meetings on local taxes compliance conducted

01 Number of public sensitization meetings conducted (0) (0) 4 (0) 2

Revenue points monitored

01 Number of revenue points monitored (0) (0) (0) (0) 4

Task force team constituted

01 Number of task force task teams conducted (0) (0) (0) (0) 1

Computers and peripherals procured

01 Number of computers and peripherals (0) (0) (0) (0) 2

debt liquidated

01 Percentage of debt liquidated (0) (0) (0) (0) 100

Controlling Officer:

Executive Authority:

The programme output shows focus on mobilization and enhancement of Council revenue through ensuring 
all computers are installed with an anti-virus, procurement of two (2) accounting softwares; conduct two (2) 
public sensitization meetings; monitoring offour (4) revenue points; constitute one (1) task force team; 
procure two (2) computers and peripherals; and, ensuring hundred (100) percent debt liquidation.
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BUDGET PROGRAMMES

Expendit
ure*

Expendit
ure

Approved 

13 District Health servcies

Approved 

2023  BUDGET 2024  BUDGET 2025 BUDGET 

Estimates
ECONOMIC CLASSIFICATION

Programme Objective(S) 

:

To provide safe, affordable, accessible, and timely Hospital Services to the communities.

Table  4:  Programme Budget Allocation by Economic Classification

Programme 

2,179,815- ---Use of Goods and Services02

2,179,815-02 General Operations - - -

2,179,815-District Health Services - - -01

Programme Total 2,179,815- (0)(0)(0)

Expendit
ure

2023  BUDGET 

Expendit
ure*

2024  BUDGET 

Approved Approved 

2025 BUDGET 

EstimatesPROGRAMME/SUBPROGRAMME

Table  5:  Programme Budget Allocation by Subprogramme

District Health servcies0013Programme :

13 District Health servcies 2,179,815-(0)

1,787,908-(0) (0)001 Primary Health Services (0)

391,907-(0) (0)002 District Health Coordination (0)

(0) 2,179,815Programme Total (0) -(0) 2,179,815

The District health services have been allocated K3,383,642.36 of which Primary Health Services has 
been allocated K1,787,999.99 emphasizing the prioritization of essential health care at the grassroot 
level while District Health Coordination has been allocated K391,920.73 to ensure strategic and 
systematic approach of coordinating various health care provision programmes and resources within the 
district. 
Hospital services has an aportionment of K1,203,721.64  to be used mainly for provision of quality health 
care services.
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202520242023

TargetActual*TargetActualTarget

Table  6:  Programme Outputs 

13District Health servciesProgramme: 

Key Output and Output Indicator

HIV positive clients put on Antiretro Therapy (ART)

01 Percentage of positive clients put on ART treatment 95 100 95 95 95

Deliveries conducted by skilled health personnel

01 Percentage of deliveries attended by skilled personnel 80 45 80 80 80

Health centres with atleast one qualified health worker

01 Percentage of health centres with atleast one qualified staff 100 100 100 100 100

Malaria incidence per 1000 population

01 Malaria comfirmed and clinically diagnosed case as a propotion of total 
population

500 1,319 800 500 800

Child health services provided

01 Percentage of under 12 months children fully immunised 80 25 80 80 80

02 Percentage of under 5 years children weighed 80 71 80 80 80

Performance assessment and Technical support provided

01 Number of Health Facilities assessed 28 15 29 28 29

02 Number of Health Facilities provided with technical support 28 28 28 28 28

Clinical care services provided

01 Number of clients accessing clinical services 102,637 15,100 107,553 102,637 107,553

Controlling Officer:

Executive Authority:

This programme output shows that the council plans to reduce maternal mortality through increasing the 
number of skilled personnel. As at June 2024, 100 percent of health facilities in the District had at least one 
skilled personnel and 45 percent of deliveries were conducted by skilled personnel. This achievment is 
attributed to placement of skilled personnel in health facilities.

The District has set a target of 80 percent for deliveries by skilled personnel in 2025. The District has also set 
a target of 95 percent of HIV positive client to be put on Anti-Retro Therpy (ART)

The burden of Malaria remains a significant public health concern in the district. In this regard the district has 
set a goal of halting Malaria transmission, resulting in a decrease in Malaria incidences from 1319 per 1,000 
population in 2023 to 1019 per 1,000 population in 2024. As at June, Malaria incidence per 1000 population 
stood at 1019 per 1,000. For 2025, the district has set a target of 800 per 1,000 population.

As at June, 2024, 95 percent of individuals living with HIV were initiated on Anti-Retroviral Therapy (ART) 
against a target of 95 percent.  For 2025, the District has set a target to initiate 95 percent of individuals 
living with HIV on Anti-Retroviral Therapy.

In order to enhance performance, District Health Offices will continue providing technical support through 
performance assessments to lower levels.  In 2025, the District is  planning to mentor 28 health facilities.
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BUDGET PROGRAMMES

Expendit
ure*

Expendit
ure

Approved 

15 Transport Services

Approved 

2023  BUDGET 2024  BUDGET 2025 BUDGET 

Estimates
ECONOMIC CLASSIFICATION

Programme Objective(S) 

:

To facilitate efficient and effective transport and logistics systems in order to transform Zambia into a regional transport h

Table  4:  Programme Budget Allocation by Economic Classification

Programme 

3,200,587- -3,742,847-Use of Goods and Services02

3,200,587-02 General Operations - 3,742,847 -

3,200,587-Transport Services - 3,742,847 -02

Programme Total 3,200,5873,742,847 (0)(0)(0)

Expendit
ure

2023  BUDGET 

Expendit
ure*

2024  BUDGET 

Approved Approved 

2025 BUDGET 

EstimatesPROGRAMME/SUBPROGRAMME

Table  5:  Programme Budget Allocation by Subprogramme

Transport Services0015Programme :

15 Transport Services 3,200,5873,742,847(0)

3,200,5873,742,847(0) (0)001 Road Transport (0)

(0) 3,200,587Programme Total (0) 3,742,847(0) 3,200,587

Transport services has been allocated K3.2 million of the total budget.This allocation has been channeled 
to Road transport services.This sub programme is aimed at ensuring that all transport service related 
programmes are implemented.
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202520242023

TargetActual*TargetActualTarget

Table  6:  Programme Outputs 

15Transport ServicesProgramme: 

Key Output and Output Indicator

Road transport and safety services provided

01 Kilometers of local roads maintained/rehabilitated (0) (0) 100 (0) 15

02 Number of Environmental and Social Impact Assesment (ESIA) (0) (0) (0) (0) 3

03 Kilometers of new township roads constructed (0) (0) (0) (0) 20

04 Kilometers of storm drainages maintained (0) (0) (0) (0) 35

05 Number of earth moving equipments maintained (0) (0) (0) (0) 3

Controlling Officer:

Executive Authority:

This programme is focused on ensuring all programmes relating to maintenance of township roads.This will 
be done through maintaining and rehgabilitating 15 kilometres of local roads; conduct three (3) 
Environmental and Social impact Assesments (ESIA); construct twenty (20) Kilometres of new township 
roads ; maintain thirty-five (35) kilometres storm drainages; and maintain three (3) earth moving 
equipments.
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BUDGET PROGRAMMES

Expendit
ure*

Expendit
ure

Approved 

16 Agricultural Services 

Approved 

2023  BUDGET 2024  BUDGET 2025 BUDGET 

Estimates
ECONOMIC CLASSIFICATION

Programme Objective(S) 

:

To enhance access to affordable inputs, promote irrigation and mechanized agriculture, and promote the uptake of improved 
technologies and practices through the provision of extension services.

Table  4:  Programme Budget Allocation by Economic Classification

Programme 

491,348- ---Use of Goods and Services02

491,348-02 General Operations - - -

201,778-Agriculture unit - - -18

50,000-Agribusiness and Marketing - - -19

239,570-Management and Support Services - - -20

33,000- ---Assets04

33,000-01 Non-Financial Assets (Capital Expenditure) - - -

33,000-Agriculture unit - - -18

Programme Total 524,348- (0)(0)(0)
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Expendit
ure

2023  BUDGET 

Expendit
ure*

2024  BUDGET 

Approved Approved 

2025 BUDGET 

EstimatesPROGRAMME/SUBPROGRAMME

Table  5:  Programme Budget Allocation by Subprogramme

Agricultural Services 0016Programme :

16 Agricultural Services 524,348-(0)

234,778-(0) (0)071 Agricultural Crop production, Advisory and 
Technical Services

(0)

50,000-(0) (0)072 Agribusiness Development and Marketing (0)

239,570-(0) (0)073 Agriculture Co-ordination (0)

(0) 524,348Programme Total (0) -(0) 524,348

Mufumbwe Town Council total budget for the year 2025 for Agricultural Services is K524,392. The 
objectives of the district will be achieved through the implementation of three (3) sub-programmes:
Agricultural Crop Production, Advisory and Technical Services, Agribusiness promotion and Marketing 
and Management and Support Services.
Out of the total budget, K109,878.20 has been allocated to Agricultural Crop Production, Advisory and 
Technical Services, K124,900 will go to Agriculture Information Services and K239,570 has been allocated 
to Management and Support Services.
Further, K50,000 has been allocated to Agribusiness Development and Marketing. This allocation will be 
used to facilitate the collection and dissemination of market information on crop products and 
agricultural inputs.
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202520242023

TargetActual*TargetActualTarget

Table  6:  Programme Outputs 

16Agricultural Services Programme: 

Key Output and Output Indicator

Agricultural crop production Services provided

01 Number of farmers trained in Agricultural Technologies (0) 6,000 (0) (0) 6,500

Agribusiness promotion and marketing improved

01 Number of weekly market bulletin produced 52 52 52 52 52

02 Number of farmer entrepreneurship trainings conducted 4 4 4 4 4

Management support services provided

01 Percentage of management support services provided (0) (0) (0) (0) 100

Controlling Officer:

Executive Authority:

The programme outputs show that the council plans to train Six thousand five hundred (6,500) farmers in 
Smart agricultural practices in twenty six (26) agricultural camps in the district. The council also plans to 
establish twenty (20) farmer field schools in 20 manned agricultural camps. Further, it will participate in 
three (3) agricultural shows at the District, Provincial and National level respectively. The council will also 
train twenty six (26) Camp Extension Officers (CEOs) in extension methods for effective extension service 
delivery in the district.
The council plans to commemorate eight (8) public functions in the district. The council also plans to attend 
quarterly review meetings at Provincial Agriculture Office. Further, it plans to service one (1) motor vehicle 
and nine (9) motor bikes for effective agricultural service delivery. Furthermore, the council plans to 
undertake quarterly Agricultural Monitoring and Evaluation visits in all the twenty six (26) agricultural camps.
For improved market information dissemination in the district, the council plans to collect weekly market 
information and produce market information bulletins. Further, it plans to train farmer groups in 
entrepreneurship skills quarterly.
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BUDGET PROGRAMMES

Expendit
ure*

Expendit
ure

Approved 

17 Fisheries and Livestock

Approved 

2023  BUDGET 2024  BUDGET 2025 BUDGET 

Estimates
ECONOMIC CLASSIFICATION

Programme Objective(S) 

:

To facilitate increased livestock production and productivity as well as enhancing  extension and advisory services in order to  
strengthen sustainable capture of fisheries and aquaculture development, reduce animal disease incidences, and 	to improve 
marketing of fisheries and livestock products to ensure effective service delivery in support of the operations of the Ministry of 
Fisheries and Livestock.
To control Animal diseases and improve Animal health service delivery

Table  4:  Programme Budget Allocation by Economic Classification

Programme 

471,152- ---Use of Goods and Services02

471,152-02 General Operations - - -

50,385-Fisheries and Livestock Marketing - - -21

128,980-Veterinary Services - - -22

118,062-Fisheries Unit - - -23

78,179-Livestock Development - - -24

95,546-Management and Support - - -25

15,000- ---Assets04

15,000-01 Non-Financial Assets (Capital Expenditure) - - -

15,000-Fisheries and Livestock Marketing - - -21

Programme Total 486,152- (0)(0)(0)
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Expendit
ure

2023  BUDGET 

Expendit
ure*

2024  BUDGET 

Approved Approved 

2025 BUDGET 

EstimatesPROGRAMME/SUBPROGRAMME

Table  5:  Programme Budget Allocation by Subprogramme

Fisheries and Livestock0017Programme :

17 Fisheries and Livestock 486,152-(0)

65,385-(0) (0)074 Fisheries and Livestock Marketing (0)

128,980-(0) (0)075 Animal Health Services (0)

118,062-(0) (0)076 Fisheries Production and Productivity 
Improvement

(0)

78,179-(0) (0)077 Livestock Production and Productivity 
Improvement

(0)

95,546-(0) (0)078 District Fisheries and Livestock Coordination (0)

(0) 486,152Programme Total (0) -(0) 486,152

Fisheries and livestock  services has been allocated K486,152 of the total budget. K128,980 has been 
allocated to animal health extension services , K65,385 has been allocated to Fisheries and livestock 
marketing, K118,062 has been allocated to Fisheries production and productivity improvement, K78,179 
has been allocated to livestock production and productivity improvement, K95,546 has been allocated to 
district fisheries and livestock cordination . These sub programmes are aimed at ensuring that all 
Fisheries and Livestock  services programmes are implemented.
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202520242023

TargetActual*TargetActualTarget

Table  6:  Programme Outputs 

17Fisheries and LivestockProgramme: 

Key Output and Output Indicator

Agriculture shows participated in

01 Number of agriculture shows participated in 3 3 3 3 3

Enterprenuership training conducted

01 Number of farmers trained - - - - 400

Market information bulletin produced

01 Number of Information bulletins produced 4 - 4 4 12

Animal health extension services provided

01 Number of sensitization meetings conducted 12 9 12 12 12

02 Number of farmers trained in disease control 300 260 350 300 500

Animal disease surveillance conducted

01 Number of samples collected and submitted to the laboratory (0) (0) (0) (0) 600

Aquaculture extension and advisory services provided

01 Number of trainings conducted 10 8 12 10 24

02 Number of acquaculture extension visits undertaken 18 12 15 18 24

03 Number of monitoring and backstopping visit 10 6 12 10 12

04 Number of farmers producing quality Fingerlings 6 4 6 6 4

Capture Fisheries extension and Advisory services provided

01 Number of patrols conducted 12 8 12 12 12

02 Number of community meetings undertaken 12 6 12 12 12

Livestock Extension  and Advisory services provided

01 Number of field visits conducted (0) (0) 3 (0) 3

02 Number of farmers trained (0) (0) 350 (0) 550

03 Number of demonstrations undertaken (0) (0) 3 (0) 4

04 Number of farm visits undertaken (0) (0) 45 (0) 45

  Potential land for rangeland management identified

01 Size of land identified and mapped (0) (0) (0) (0) 90

02 Number of rangeland management committees formed (0) (0) (0) (0) 8

Management and support services provided

01 Number of staff management meetings held 24 24 24 24 24

02 Number of monthly utitlity bills paid 12 12 12 12 12

Monitoring and backstopping visits conducted

01 Number of monitoring and backstopping visits made 4 4 4 4 4

Controlling Officer:

Executive Authority:
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Fisheries and Livestock is focused on ensuring  that all programmes relating to Fisheries and Livestock are 
delivered efficiently and effectively in the District. In so doing, this will be achieved through participating in 
three (3) agricultural shows,produce twelve (12) market information bulletin; conduct twelve (12) animal 
health extension sensitization meetings; train five hundred (500) farmers in disease control; collect and 
submit six hundred (600) laboratory samples; conduct twenty-four (24) acquaculture extension and advisory 
trainings; conduct twenty-four (24) acquaculture extension visits; identify four (4) farmers producing quality 
fingerlings; conduct twelve (12) patrols under capture fisheries extension and advisory services; hold twelve 
(12) community meetings on capture fisheries extension and advisory services; conduct three (3) field visits 
under Livestock extension and advisory services; train 550 farmers in livestock extension services; conduct 
(4) demonstrations in livestock extension and advisory;conduct 45 visits under livestock extension services; 
identify and map 90 hactres of potential land for rangeland management; form (8) rangeland management 
committees; hold (24) staff management meetings; payment of 12 monthly utility bills; and conduct (4) 
monitoring and backstopping visits.
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BUDGET PROGRAMMES

Expendit
ure*

Expendit
ure

Approved 

18 Social Protection and Community Development 

Approved 

2023  BUDGET 2024  BUDGET 2025 BUDGET 

Estimates
ECONOMIC CLASSIFICATION

Programme Objective(S) 

:

To provide social assistance to incapacitated individuals and households in order to reduce extreme poverty and improve their 
productivity and livelihood.

Table  4:  Programme Budget Allocation by Economic Classification

Programme 

13,667,906- ---Use of Goods and Services02

13,667,906-02 General Operations - - -

13,662,736-Social Welfare unit - - -26

5,170-Community Development unit - - -27

Programme Total 13,667,906- (0)(0)(0)

Expendit
ure

2023  BUDGET 

Expendit
ure*

2024  BUDGET 

Approved Approved 

2025 BUDGET 

EstimatesPROGRAMME/SUBPROGRAMME

Table  5:  Programme Budget Allocation by Subprogramme

Social Protection and Community Development 0018Programme :

18 Social Protection and Community Development 13,667,906-(0)

13,662,736-(0) (0)079 District Social welfare (0)

5,170-(0) (0)080 Community Development (0)

(0) 13,667,906Programme Total (0) -(0) 13,667,906

Social Protection and Community Development has been allocated K13,667,905.84 million, of this 
allocation, K13,662,735.84 has been allocated to social protection programmes; and K5, 170 has been 
allocated to Community Development. Under the social protection, the programme is aimed at 
providing  and promoting  quality social welfare services aimed at alleviating poverty, reducing 
destitution, promoting family values and reducing juvenile delinquency, while community development 
programmes are aimed at implemtenting adult literacy programmes.
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202520242023

TargetActual*TargetActualTarget

Table  6:  Programme Outputs 

18Social Protection and Community Development Programme: 

Key Output and Output Indicator

Aged and most valnurable clients supported

01 Number of aged and most valnurable clients supported (0) (0) (0) (0) 22

Orphans and valnurable children supported

01 Number of orphans and valnurable children supported (0) (0) (0) (0) 15

Social support to clients rendered

01 Number of clients supported (0) (0) (0) (0) 12

Assistance to stranded clients rendered

01 Number of stranded persons supported (0) (0) (0) (0) 8

 Welafre and Counselling services provided

01 Number of persons counselled (0) (0) (0) (0) 20

Cash for Work initiative implemented

01 Number of beneficiaries receiving Cash for Work (0) (0) (0) (0) 3,758

02 Proportion of Cash for Work Funds disbursed (0) (0) (0) (0) 100

Functional Adult Literacy skills imparted

01 Number of adult literacy awareness and sensitization meetings held (0) (0) (0) (0) 1

02 Number of functional literacy instructors trained in adult literacy (0) (0) (0) (0) 1

Controlling Officer:

Executive Authority:

The Council has planed to support twenty-two (22) aged and most vulnerable clients, fifteen (15)orphans 
and vulnerable children. It has also planned to provide welfare and counselling services to twenty clients and 
provide Cash for Work to Three thousand seven hundred and fifty eight (3,758) beneficiaries and disburse 
100% funds for cash for work programme.

Under Community Development programme, the Council has planned to impart Adult Literacy skills through 
conducting one (1) Adult Literacy awareness and sensitization meeting and training one (1) instructor in 
functional Adult Literacy.

Head Total: 77,630,350
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    Geographic 
Location

2023

Key Outputs and Outputs Indicator

Annex l: Outputs by Geographic Location

2022 2024

MTEF Output Target

MUFUMBWE 
TOWN COUNCIL

Community projects Completed01

1 Percentage of community projects implemented 100 100 100

2 Number of chief palace(s) constructed 1 1 1

3 Number of ambulances procured 1 1 1

4 Number of maternity annexes- constructed 2 2 2

5 Number of infrastructures electrified 100 100 100

6 Number of water reticulation schemes constructed 4 4 4

7 Kilometres of roads graded 50 50 50

8 Number of motor bikes procured 2 2 2

Empowement Grant beneficiaries funded01

1 Percentage of grant beneficiaries funded 100 100 100

Empowerment Loan beneiciaries funded02

2 Percentage of  Empowerment Loan beneficiaries funded 100 100 100

Administrative cost utilized01

1 percentage of community projects monitored 100 100 100

2 Empowerment Grant beneficiaries monitored quarterly 4 4 4

3 Secondary  and Skills Development bursarries monitored quarterly 4 4 4

4 Quarterly sensitization meetings conducted 4 4 4

5 Number of CDF radio adverts/shows conducted 52 52 52

6 Number of CDFC meetings held 6 6 6

7 Loan beneficiaries monitored quarterly 4 4 4

8 Number of WDCs supported with logistics 18 18 18

9 Percentage of Completed CDF projects/equipment/machinery branded 100 100 100

Secondary Boarding pupils sponsored01

1 Percentage of secondary boarding pupils sponsored 100 100 100

Skills Development students sponsored02

1 Percentage of Skills Development students sponsored 100 100 100

WDC elections conducted01

1 Number of WDC elections conducted (0) 1 1

2 Number of WDCs oriented (0) 18 18

Council Committee reports generated and distributed01
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1 Number of Council committee reports generated and distributed 16 16 16

Council Minute booklet generated and submitted02

1 Number of Council Minute booklet generated and submitted 4 4 4

Council Minutes and booklets filled03

1 Number of Council Minutes and booklets filled 4 4 4

Environmental project briefs processed01

1 Number of environmental project briefs processed 10 10 10

Plots numbered01

1 Number of plots numbered 400 400 400

Roads graded02

1 Kilometres of roads graded 50 70 90

Survey Equipment Procured03

1 Number of Survey Equipment Procured 1 1 1

Layout plan prepared04

1 Number of layout plans prepared 1 1 1

Local area Plans prepared05

1 Number of Local area Plans prepared 3 3 3

Integrated Development Plan Revised01

1 Number of Integrated Development Plans Revised 1 1 1

District Development Cordinating Committee (DDCC) Meetings Held02

1 Number of District Development Cordinating Committee (DDCC) Meetings Held 6 6 6

Provincial Development Cordinating Committee PDCC) Meetings Attended03

1 Number of Provincial Development Cordinating Committee (PDCC) Meetings 
Attended

6 6 6

Proportion of Sourced condoms distributed04

1 Number of sourced condoms distributed 370,500 370,600 370,700

Wellness Policy Developed05

1 Number of Wellness policies developed 1 1 1

Community HIV/AIDS Committees monitored and supported06

1 Number of Community HIV/AIDS Committees monitored and supported 18 18 18

HIV/AIDS Commemoration Held07

1 Number of HIV/AIDS Commemoration Held 2 2 2

Traditional ceremonies attended08

1 Number of Traditional ceremonies attended 2 2 2

District HIV/AIDS Committee (DHAC)/Community HIV/AIDS Committee (CHAC) 
meetings conducted quarterly

09

1 Number of District HIV/AIDS Committee (DHAC)/Community HIV/AIDS Committee 
(CHAC) meetings conducted quarterly

4 4 4

HIV/AIDS & Gender integrated into Capital projects10
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1 percentage of Informed and enlightened Community on GBV/Human Rights and 
SHR

100 100 100

District and Nation data displayed on NACMIS11

1 percentage of District and Nation data displayed on NACMIS 100 100 100

Invited meetings on capacity building and condom programming Attended12

1 Number of Invited meetings on capacity building and condom programming 
Attended

4 4 4

Stakeholders performance monitored and evaluated13

1 Number of monitoring and evaluation visits conducted quarterly 4 4 4

Strategy for Local business and Economic Development developed01

1 Number of stakeholders for Local Business and Economic Development identified 10 10 10

Unclaimed bodies disposed01

1 Percentyage of Unclaimed bodies disposed of 100 100 100

Premises inspected01

1 Percentage of premises inspected 100 100 100

Night Patrols conducted02

1 Number of night patrols conducted 12 12 12

Food Inspections Conducted03

1 Percentage of carcases inspected 100 100 100

Medical check ups conducted (general workers)04

1 Number of Medical check ups conducted (general workers) 2 2 2

Premises sprayed01

1 Perecedntage of premises sprayed 100 100 100

Garbage collected01

1 Tons of garbage collected 5,000 5,000 5,600

Boreholes drilled,constructed, and rehabilitated01

1 Number of boreholes drilled, constructed, and rehabilitated 30 50 50

Water schemes installed02

1 Number of water schemes installed 10 10 10

National events commemorated03

1 Number of national events  commemorations 3 3 3

Buildings/surroundings maintained01

1 percentage of buildings/surroundings maintained 100 100 100

market upgraded and constructed01

1 Number of markets  upgraded and constructed 2 2 2

motor vehicles maintained01

1 Number of motor vehicles maintained 10 10 10

Feeder roads/township roads graded01
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1 Distance of Feeder and township roads Covered in the district 50 50 50

Solar Street Lights Installed01

1 Number of Solar Street Lights Installed at a stretch of 1 K Along M8 road in the CBD 
and at a distance of 30m apart

50 50 50

Recreation activities conducted01

2 Number of sports associations supported 48 48 48

Zonal tournaments Conducted02

1 Number of zonal tournaments conducted 2 2 2

Sports facilities rehabilitated03

1 Number of sports facilities rehabilitated 1 1 1

Sensitization meetings conducted04

1 Number of national sports policy sensitization meetings held 4 4 4

Sports kit procured05

1 Number of sports kit procured 4 4 4

District Department Surveyed01

1 Percentage of District Department Surveyed 100 100 100

Records collected02

1 Percentage of National Archives (NA 17) boxes collected 100 100 100

District records processed and shelved03

1 Percentage of National Archives (N/A 17) boxes processed and shelved 100 100 100

District archives maintained04

1 Number of district archives maintained 1 1 1

Public law and order maintained01

1 Number of inspections conducted 12 12 12

Fire Safety awareness and Road Traffic Accident (RTA) response improved, and fire 
ocurrences reduced

01

1 Percentage of Fire Safety awareness and Road Traffic Accident (RTA) response 
improved, and fire ocurrences reduced

100 100 100

Management meetings Conducted01

1 Number of Management meeting held 12 12 12

Utility Bills Settled02

1 Number  monthly utility bills paid 12 12 12

Secretarial services provided03

1 Number of management minutes and action taken reports prepared 4 4 4

National events commemorated04

1 Number of National events commemorated 5 5 5

Fleet management05

1 Number of Fleet managed 1 1 1

Office spaces maintained/cleaned06
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1 Number of Office spaces maintained/cleaned 12 12 12

Marriages solemnized07

1 Number of Marriages soleminized 10 10 10

Staff Returns Submitted08

1 Number of staff returns report submitted 4 4 4

Human Resource Management Committee Meetings held09

1 Number of Human Resource Management Committee Meetings held 12 12 12

Leave Management plan prepared10

1 Number of Leave Management plan prepared 1 1 1

Leave Days Updated11

1 Number of employee files Updated 101 101 101

Pay Roll data prepared and submitted to finance12

1 Number of Pay Roll data prepared and submitted to finance 12 12 12

Conditions of service interpreted13

1 Number of times Conditions of service interpreted 4 4 4

Staff trained15

1 number of staff trained in short courses 10 10 10

Performance management system implemented16

1 Number of Performance management system implemented 2 2 2

Local Government Management Information System (LGMIS) updated and 
maintained

17

1 Number of Local Government Management Information Systems (LGMIS) updated 
and maintained

1 1 1

District Archives office maintained18

1 Number of District Archives office maintained 1 1 1

Record managed19

1 Number of fililng Cabinet procured 3 3 3

Public relations Staff capacity built01

1 Number of trainings attended 2 2 2

Internal Audit reports  prepared01

1 Number of internal audit reports prepared 4 4 4

Audit assignments report generated02

1 Number of audit assignment reports generated 8 8 8

Audit committee meetings held03

1 Number of audit committee meetings held 4 4 4

Annual work plan repared and submitted04

1 Number of annual work plans audited and reported 1 1 1

Compliance reports on internal controls generated05
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1 Number of compliance reports generated 5 5 5

Audit inspections conducted06

1 Number of Audit inspections conducted 8 8 8

Audit workshops and training attended07

1 Number of Audit workshops and training attended 4 4 4

Audit Charters prepared08

1 Number of Audit Charters prepared 1 1 1

Monitoring activities conducted09

1 Number of Monitoring activities conducted 4 4 4

Procurement plan submitted and approved01

1 Number of procurement plan submitted and approved 1 1 1

Procurement committee meetings held03

1 Number of Procurement committee meetings held. 5 5 5

Bid evaluation committee meetings held04

1 Number of evaluation committee meetings Held 5 5 5

Bid evaluation reports submited and approved by Procurement Committee05

1 Number of bid evaluation reports submitted and approved. 5 5 5

Public Procurement Act (PPA) No. 8 of 2020 and Public Procurement Regulations of 
2022 adhered to

06

1 Number of quarterly procurement reports submitted to Zambia Public Procurement 
Authority (ZPPA)

5 5 5

2 Number of procurement committee minutes adopted and submited to Zambia 
Public Procurement Authority (ZPPA)

5 5 5

Storage facilities and equipment provided07

1 Percentage of storage facilities and equipment provided. 100 100 100

Procurement Staff Trained and capacity built08

1  Number of staff trained 2 2 2

2  Number of workshops attended 1 1 1

3  Number of ZIPS General Meetings attended 2 2 2

4 Number of orientation meetings attended 2 2 2

Stores performance improved09

1 percentage of storage facilities and equipment provided. 100 100 100

District and CDF programs and Projects cordinated01

1 Number of District and CDF programs and Projects cordinated 24 24 24

Government Policies and Programs interpreted02

1 Number of Government Policies and Programs interpreted 12 12 12

Financial statements generated01

1 Number of Financial statements generated 1 1 1

Anti-Virus installed on computers01
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1 Percentage of computers installed with antivirus 100 100 100

Accounting software procured02

1 Number of accounting software procured 2 2 2

Public sensitization meetings on local taxes compliance conducted03

1 Number of public sensitization meetings conducted 2 2 2

Revenue points monitored04

1 Number of revenue points monitored 4 4 4

Task force team constituted05

1 Number of task force task teams conducted 1 1 1

Computers and peripherals procured06

1 Number of computers and peripherals 2 2 2

debt liquidated07

1 Percentage of debt liquidated 100 100 100

HIV positive clients put on Antiretro Therapy (ART)01

1 Percentage of positive clients put on ART treatment 95 95 95

Deliveries conducted by skilled health personnel02

1 Percentage of deliveries attended by skilled personnel 80 80 80

Health centres with atleast one qualified health worker03

1 Percentage of health centres with atleast one qualified staff 100 100 100

Malaria incidence per 1000 population04

1 Malaria comfirmed and clinically diagnosed case as a propotion of total population 800 800 800

Child health services provided05

1 Percentage of under 12 months children fully immunised 80 80 80

2 Percentage of under 5 years children weighed 80 80 80

Performance assessment and Technical support provided01

1 Number of Health Facilities assessed 29 30 31

2 Number of Health Facilities provided with technical support 28 28 28

Clinical care services provided01

1 Number of clients accessing clinical services 107,553 107,553 107,553

Road transport and safety services provided01

1 Kilometers of local roads maintained/rehabilitated 15 15 15

2 Number of Environmental and Social Impact Assesment (ESIA) 3 3 3

3 Kilometers of new township roads constructed 20 20 20

4 Kilometers of storm drainages maintained 35 35 35

5 Number of earth moving equipments maintained 3 3 3

Agricultural crop production Services provided01
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1 Number of farmers trained in Agricultural Technologies 6,500 6,500 (0)

Agribusiness promotion and marketing improved01

1 Number of weekly market bulletin produced 52 52 52

2 Number of farmer entrepreneurship trainings conducted 4 4 4

Management support services provided01

1 Percentage of management support services provided 100 100 100

Agriculture shows participated in01

1 Number of agriculture shows participated in 3 3 3

Enterprenuership training conducted02

1 Number of farmers trained 400 400 400

Market information bulletin produced03

1 Number of Information bulletins produced 12 12 12

Animal health extension services provided01

1 Number of sensitization meetings conducted 12 12 12

2 Number of farmers trained in disease control 500 500 500

Animal disease surveillance conducted02

1 Number of samples collected and submitted to the laboratory 600 600 600

Aquaculture extension and advisory services provided01

1 Number of trainings conducted 24 24 24

2 Number of acquaculture extension visits undertaken 24 24 24

3 Number of monitoring and backstopping visit 12 12 12

4 Number of farmers producing quality Fingerlings 4 4 4

Capture Fisheries extension and Advisory services provided02

1 Number of patrols conducted 12 12 12

2 Number of community meetings undertaken 12 12 12

Livestock Extension  and Advisory services provided01

1 Number of field visits conducted 3 3 3

2 Number of farmers trained 550 550 550

3 Number of demonstrations undertaken 4 4 4

4 Number of farm visits undertaken 45 45 45

  Potential land for rangeland management identified02

1 Size of land identified and mapped 90 90 90

2 Number of rangeland management committees formed 8 8 8

Management and support services provided01

1 Number of staff management meetings held 24 24 24
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2 Number of monthly utitlity bills paid 12 12 12

Monitoring and backstopping visits conducted02

1 Number of monitoring and backstopping visits made 4 4 4

Aged and most valnurable clients supported01

1 Number of aged and most valnurable clients supported 22 22 22

Orphans and valnurable children supported02

1 Number of orphans and valnurable children supported 15 15 15

Social support to clients rendered03

1 Number of clients supported 12 12 12

Assistance to stranded clients rendered04

1 Number of stranded persons supported 8 8 8

 Welafre and Counselling services provided05

1 Number of persons counselled 20 20 20

Cash for Work initiative implemented06

1 Number of beneficiaries receiving Cash for Work 3,758 3,758 3,758

2 Proportion of Cash for Work Funds disbursed 100 100 100

Functional Adult Literacy skills imparted01

1 Number of adult literacy awareness and sensitization meetings held 1 1 1

2 Number of functional literacy instructors trained in adult literacy 1 1 1


